The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been adjusted for the following Transactions:

• The Acquisition, in which ADES acquired 100% of the equity interests of Arq in exchange for 3,814,864 newly issued shares of ADES Common stock
and 5,294,462 Preferred Shares, which totaled $31.2 million based on the estimated fair values of the shares of Common Stock and the Preferred
Shares as of the Acquisition Date.

• The issuance of 3,842,315 shares of ADES Common Stock pursuant to the PIPE Investment in exchange for $15.4 million of cash at the PIPE Price
Per Share of $4.00.

• The Loan Agreement in the principal amount of $10.0 million for net cash proceeds of approximately $8.5 million, net of original issue discount and
debt issuance costs, and the related issuance of the Warrant to purchase 325,457 shares of Common Stock.

7

ADVANCED EMISSIONS SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

(in thousands)
ADES

Historical

Arq Ltd.
Historical

Reclassified
(Note 2)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3) Ref

Arq Ltd.
Historical

Reclassified US
GAAP

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4) Ref

ADES Pro
Forma

Combined

Revenues:
Consumables $ 102,987 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 102,987

Total revenues 102,987 — — — — 102,987
Operating expenses:

Consumables cost of revenues, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization 80,465 — — — — 80,465

Selling, general and administrative 28,140 18,744 5,039
(b),
(e) 23,783 (6,421) (g),(k) 45,502

Depreciation, amortization, depletion and
accretion 6,416 3,911 (850)

(b),
(c) 3,061 631

(h),(i),
(j) 10,108

Other operating expenses 34 — — — — 34
Impairment of long-lived assets — 44,560 (45)  (d) 44,515 — 44,515
Total operating expenses 115,055 67,215 4,144 71,359 (5,790) 180,624
Operating (loss) income (12,068) (67,215) (4,144) (71,359) 5,790 (77,637)

Other income (expense):
Earnings from equity method investments 3,541 — — — — 3,541

Interest expense (336) (20,136) 18,178

(a),
(b),
(c) (1,958) (499) (g),(l) (2,793)

Other 155 11,478 (5,329)

(a),
(b),
(f) 6,149 (699) (g) 5,605

Total other income (loss) 3,360 (8,658) 12,849 4,191 (1,198) 6,353
(Loss) income before income tax expense
(benefit) (8,708) (75,873) 8,705 (67,168) 4,592 (71,284)
Income tax expense (benefit) 209 (442) 442 (f) — — (m) 209

Net (loss) income $ (8,917) $ (75,431) $ 8,263 $ (67,168) $ 4,592 $ (71,493)

8

ADVANCED EMISSIONS SOLUTIONS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

(in thousands)

ADES
Historical for

the nine
months ended
September 30,

2023

Arq Ltd.
Historical

Reclassified for
the period from

January 1 to
February 1,

2023 (Note 2)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3) Ref

Arq Ltd.
Historical

Reclassified US
GAAP for the
period from
January 1 to
February 1,

2023

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4) Ref

ADES Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenues:

Consumables $ 71,079 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 71,079
Total revenues 71,079 — — — — 71,079

Operating expenses:
Consumables cost of revenue,
exclusive of depreciation and
amortization 53,218 — — — — 53,218
Selling, general and administrative 29,719 4,624 417 (b),(e) 5,041 (551) (g),(k) 34,209
Depreciation, amortization,
depletion and accretion 7,276 77 (73) (b),(c) 4 236

(h),(i),
(j) 7,516

Other operating expense (2,695) — — — — (2,695)
Total operating expenses 87,518 4,701 344 5,045 (315) 92,248

Operating loss (16,439) (4,701) (344) (5,045) 315 (21,169)
Other income (expense):

Earnings from equity method
investments 1,512 — — — — 1,512

Interest expense (2,155) (2,085) 2,019
(a),
(b),(c) (66) (149) (g),(l) (2,370)

Other 1,510 (12) 27 (f) 15 — 1,525
Total other income (loss) 867 (2,097) 2,046 (51) (149) 667

(Loss) income before income tax
benefit (15,572) (6,798) 1,702 (5,096) 166 (20,502)

Income tax benefit (33) (27) 27 (f) — — (m) (33)

Net (loss) income $ (15,539) $ (6,771) $ 1,675 $ (5,096) $ 166 $ (20,469)

9

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared from the historical consolidated financial statements of ADES and Arq Ltd. after
giving effect to the Transactions and assumptions, reclassifications and adjustments as described in the accompanying notes. The unaudited combined pro
forma statements of operations give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2022.

The historical annual audited consolidated financial statements and interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of ADES are prepared in